

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2025.07.08
18:17:04 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1276 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11198 OF 2024**

Rubina Bernard Patil ...Appellant
Versus
Pinky Raindoll Patil and Another ...Respondents

Ms. Priyanka Dable & Mr. Bhushan Ahire for the Appellant.
None for Respondents.

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE : 7th JULY, 2025**

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant. She submits that by earlier order dated 25.03.2025, it is already directed by this Court that the appeal will have to be read finally. It appears that compilation of the documents are also filed.

2. By the impugned order passed under Section 12 of the Guardians And Wards Act, 1890, the Appellant is directed to place both the minors involved, in permanent custody of Respondent No.1 and certain visitation rights/access are provided.

3. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that the impugned order is put to execution and next date is 28.07.2025. None appears for Respondent No.1, who is contesting Respondent. The name of learned counsel for the Respondent is appearing on cause list,

however, none appears.

4. Stand over to 14.07.2025 under the caption 'For Urgent Admission'.

5. Learned counsel for the Appellant to give notice of next date along with copy of this order, to learned counsel for the Respondent/s.

6. It is clarified that if nobody appears for Respondent No.1 on the next date, appropriate ex-parte order will be passed.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)