

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.1276 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11198 OF 2024

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Date: 2025.09.11
16:27:34 +0530

Rubina Bernard Patil

...Appellant/Applicant

V/s.

Pinky Raindoll Patil and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr.Narendra Kaushik:-	Advocate for Appellant/Applicant.
Mr.M.G.Rajbhar:-	Advocate for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 8th SEPTEMBER 2025

P. C. :-

1. There is an order passed by the learned Ad-hoc District Judge No.3 – Thane on 27th March 2024 directing the grandmother of two minor children to handover the custody to the biological mother. This order is challenged by the grandmother by way of this Appeal.
2. During pendency of the Appeal, it seems that there was some interaction in between the parties and the biological mother has made certain accommodation arrangement. It is recorded in the order dated 7th July 2025 and in the order dated 14th July 2025.

3. The Appellant – grandmother is present. She wants to change the Advocate. New Advocate Mr.Narendra Kaushik is present. He wants to take NOC from the earlier Advocate.
4. Stand over to **22nd September 2025**. To be listed under the caption for “**Direction**”.
5. The ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till then.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]