

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.1276 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11198 OF 2024

Digitally signed
by SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date:
2025.10.13
13:09:07
+0530

Rubina Bernard Patil
V/s.
Pinky Raindoll Patil and Anr.

...Appellant/Applicant
...Respondents

Mr.Santosh Singh a/w Ms.Samiksha Pawar:-	Advocates for Appellant/Applicant.
Mr.Mithilesh G. Rajbhar i/b. Ms.Sonali Karush:-	Advocate for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.
DATE : 8th OCTOBER 2025

P. C. :-

1. It is true on the last date, liberty was kept open to the parties to express willingness, if any, to go for settlement through Mediation. Today learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1, Mr.Rajbhat has submitted that he has got instructions to submit that his client is not ready to go for settlement considering the previous experience. Let the parties argue the matter. Still learned Advocate for the Appellant tried to submit that his client is ready to go for Mediation. It cannot be considered unless and until the other side will give consent.

2. Let this matter be kept on **16th October 2025**.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]