

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2025.12.03
10:52:58 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1276 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11198 OF 2024

Rubina Bernard Patil .. Appellant/Applicant
Vs.
Pinky Raindoll Patil & Anr. .. Respondents

Mr. Santosh Singh a/w. Ms. Samiksha Pawar for Appellant.
Mr. Mithilesh G. Rajbhar a/w. Ms. Sonali Karush for Respondent
No.1.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 2nd DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for Respondent No.1 submits that pursuant to the Order dated 28.07.2025, an accommodation was arranged for which leave and license agreement was executed by Respondent No.1-daughter in law. It is submitted that thereafter when the parties were close to filing consent terms, compromising the matter, the Appellant has changed the advocate and now the compromise is not taking place. It is submitted that therefore, now the leave and license agreement is cancelled, bearing expenses therefor.
2. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that the Appellant-mother in law has instructed to argue the matter on merits.
3. Stand over to 16.12.2025 for further consideration.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)